



# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-826 Name: NCTCOG/TWDB Flood Protection Grant

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

In control: City Council Regular Meeting

**On agenda:** 8/16/2016 **Final action:** 8/16/2016

Title: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the Application and Acceptance, if Awarded, of a

North Central Texas Council of Governments' Grant Application to the Texas Water Development Board for the Purchase and Installation of Advance Warning Stations for High Water Crossings

Indexes:

**Attachments:** 1. Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/16/2016	1	City Council Regular Meeting	Approved	

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the Application and Acceptance, if Awarded, of a North Central Texas Council of Governments' Grant Application to the Texas Water Development Board for the Purchase and Installation of Advance Warning Stations for High Water Crossings

**COUNCIL GOAL:** Safe and Secure Community

**MEETING DATE:** August 16, 2016

**DEPARTMENT:** Fire Department, Office of Emergency Management

**CONTACT:** Karen Adkins, Emergency Management Coordinator

## RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:

Approval of the attached Resolution.

#### ITEM SUMMARY:

 The proposed Resolution authorizes the application for and acceptance of, if awarded, a North Central Texas Council of Governments' (NCTCOG) application to the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) for a grant to pay up to 50% of the cost of purchase and installation for advance warning stations for high-water crossings.

## **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

- The City is requesting two (2) low water advance warning stations to be located at Park View Avenue and Valley Creek Trail. (Two stations equal four units to allow for coverage in both directions).
- Traffic counts at both of these locations are estimated at 9,780 vehicles daily.
- The total cost for both high water advance warning stations will be approximately \$140,000.

File #: 16-826, Version: 1

#### FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

- The grant will be awarded in FY17.
- The grant funding program requires a 50% match from the City.
- The funding source for the matching funds for this grant application are:
  - o Engineering (\$35,000): 001-4103-433-8516
  - o Office of Emergency Management (\$15,000): 001-3225-423-8516
- In-kind match of up to \$20,640 is also available from Public Works provided in labor, materials, and equipment.

In-kind Service	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total
Labor	\$1,510.00	4	\$6,040.00
Equipment	\$100.00	4	\$400.00
Materials	\$3,550.00	4	\$14,200.00
Total in-kind			\$20,640.00

## **BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:**

N/A